
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. 12603

BEN BRANCH, WM. CURTISS CONNER,
DEBORAH CURRAN, AND ANDRE MELCUK,
Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR RELATIONS,
COMMONWEALTH EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Appellees.

On Appeal from a Decision of the
Commonwealth Employment Relations Board
of the Department of Labor Relations
(Nos. ASF-14-3744, ASF-14-3919, ASF-14-3920)

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, AND MACKINAC CENTER
FOR PUBLIC POLICY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Deborah J. La Fetra*	Brad P. Bennion
<i>*of Counsel</i>	(SBN 661222)
Pacific Legal Foundation	Law Office of Brad P. Bennion
930 G Street	P.O. Box 890118
Sacramento, CA 95814	East Weymouth, MA 02189
(916) 419-7111	(617) 943-6164
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org	bradpbennion@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3
ARGUMENT.....5
 I. EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATION
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SILENCES WORKERS5
 A. Freedom of Speech and Freedom of
 Association Demand Equally Rigorous
 Constitutional Protection5
 B. Exclusive Representation Deprives
 Nonunion Members of the Right to
 Communicate with the State9
 II. EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATION
 RESULTS IN INJUSTICE13
CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</u> ,	
431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1, 9
<u>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Douds</u> ,	
339 U.S. 382 (1950)	9
<u>Attorney General v. Bailey</u> ,	
386 Mass. 367 (1982)	6
<u>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</u> ,	
518 U.S. 668 (1996)	4
<u>Blauvelt v. AFSCME Council 93, Local 1703</u> ,	
74 Mass. App. Ct. 794 (2009)	7
<u>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n</u>	
<u>Local Union No. 6</u> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989)	14-15
<u>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</u> ,	
12 Cal. 4th 315 (1995)	1
<u>Bump v. Robbins</u> ,	
24 Mass. App. Ct. 296 (1987)	11
<u>Carey v. Brown</u> ,	
447 U.S. 455 (1980)	12
<u>Caswell v. Licensing Comm'n for Brockton</u> ,	
387 Mass. 864 (1983)	6
<u>Cohen v. Cal.</u> ,	
403 U.S. 15 (1971)	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Bigelow</u> ,	
475 Mass. 554 (2016)	13
<u>Conley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</u> ,	
405 Mass. 168 (1989)	14
<u>Cosby v. Dep't of Social Services</u> ,	
32 Mass. App. Ct. 392 (1992)	16
<u>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</u> ,	
551 U.S. 177 (2007)	9, 12
<u>Donaldson v. Farrakhan</u> ,	
436 Mass. 94 (2002)	6
<u>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition</u>	
<u>Community Organization</u> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	15-16
<u>Essex Trust Co. v. Averill</u> ,	
321 Mass. 68 (1947)	11

<u>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</u> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	8
<u>Ferrando v. Dep't of Transp., FAA</u> , 771 F.2d 489 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	17
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	6
<u>Harris v. Quinn</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	1
<u>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</u> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</u> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<u>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</u> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1, 6, 12
<u>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</u> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	4
<u>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</u> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)	5
<u>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</u> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	13
<u>Lynn Teachers Union, Local 1037, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</u> , 406 Mass. 515 (1990)	14
<u>Martel v. Dep't of Transp., FAA</u> , 735 F.2d 504 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	17
<u>Mass. Elec. Co. v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</u> , 375 Mass. 160 (1978)	8
<u>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</u> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	11-12
<u>Minter v. Beck</u> , 230 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2000)	11
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6
<u>New Bedford Educators Ass'n v. Chairman of Massachusetts Bd. of Elementary and Secondary Educ.</u> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 99 (2017)	8
<u>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</u> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	9

<u>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.,</u> 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	6
<u>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</u> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	5
<u>Service Employees Int’l Union,</u> <u>Local 509 v. Dep’t of Mental Health,</u> 469 Mass. 323 (2014)	8
<u>Shelton v. Tucker,</u> 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	6
<u>Sweeney v. Pence,</u> 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<u>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</u> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18
<u>Wash. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</u> 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	18-19
<u>Weyerhaeuser v. United States Fish and Wildlife</u> <u>Serv., No. 17-71, 2018 WL 6174253</u> (U.S. Nov. 27, 2018)	8
<u>Whitney v. Cal.,</u> 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	12
<u>Wooley v. Maynard,</u> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	13
<u>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,</u> 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	12
<u>Zuckerman v. Bevin,</u> No. 2018-SC-000097-TG, 2018 WL 5994824 Ky. Nov. 15, 2018)	15

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150E, § 5(2006).....	5, 10
--	-------

Other Authorities

<u>Associate, The American Heritage Dictionary of the</u> <u>English Language</u> (3d. ed. 1992)	7
<u>Brockton Education Association & Brockton School</u> <u>Committee, 1986-88 Pub. Bargaining Cas. (CCH)</u> Mass. Lab. Rel. Comm'n (Jan. 7, 1986)	18
Chavez, Linda & Gray, Daniel, <u>Betrayal: How Union Bosses Shake Down Their</u> <u>Members and Corrupt American Politics</u> (2004)	17

<u>Connecticut Employees Union Independent & Wallace C. Arseneault</u> , 1986-88 Pub. Bargaining Cas. (CCH) Conn. St. Bd. of Lab. Rel. (Mar. 19, 1986)	18
Estlund, Cynthia, <u>How the Workplace Constitution Ties Liberals and Conservatives In Knots: The Workplace Constitution from the New Deal to the New Right</u> (book review), 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1137 (2015)	16
Hayek, Friedrich A., <u>The Constitution of Liberty</u> (1960)	17
Kurtz, Maxine & Ruben, Alan Miles, <u>Recent Developments in Public Employee Relations</u> , 19 Urb. Law. 1021 (1987)	18
Marlin, Martin H., <u>The Legal Status of Union Security Fee Arbitration After Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</u> , 29 B.C. L. Rev. 857 (1988)	10
Rothbard, Murray N., <u>Man, Economy, and State</u> (Nash ed., 1970)(1962)	17
Summers, Clyde W., <u>Exclusive Representation: A Comparative Inquiry into a "Unique" American Principle</u> , 20 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J. 47 (1998)	14
